
Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 
 
Effective January 1, 2021 
 

Rate Description 
System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 13.059 $16.32 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Gas Price Adjustment 0.3634 -$3.85 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Storage 0.8018 $0.72 0.8018 $0.72  
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00  

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 150 m3 

All over 250 m3 

 
5.6854 
5.4008 
4.6655 

$4.12 

 
5.6854 
5.4008 
4.6655 

$4.12 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0088 $0.00 0.0088 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes)  

0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87  $4.44 $22.87  $4.44 
Federal Carbon 
Charge 5.8700 $0.00 5.8700 $0.00 
Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 $21.75  $9.28 

Temporary Charges  -$14.01  -$14.01 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $7.74  -$4.73 

 
1. The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. 
Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer may or may not be affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers 
that have questions about this should contact their natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
 
  



Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per 
month) 
 
Effective January 1, 2021 
 

Rate Description 
System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 13.3414 $16.30 
Price as set 
out in the 
contract 

 

Gas Price Adjustment -0.5254 -$24.09 
Price as set 
out in the 
contract 

 

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 2.2813 $4.43 2.2813 $4.43 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment -0.9325 $0.28 -0.9325 $0.28 

Storage 5.8106 $17.65 5.8106 $17.65 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 200 m3  

Next 200 m3  

Next 500 m3  

All over 1,000 m3  

 
9.7957 
9.5451 
9.1482 
8.7840 
8.4830 

$5.72 

 
9.7957 
9.5451 
9.1482 
8.7840 
8.4830 

$5.72 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0088 $0.00 0.0088 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes) 

0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87 $4.44 $22.87 $4.44 
Federal Carbon 
Charge 5.8700 $0.00 5.8700 $0.00 
Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 $24.73  $32.52 

Temporary Charges  -$13.46  -$13.46 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $11.27  $19.06 

 
1. The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National 
Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge’s 
transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that 
appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
  



Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per 
month) 
 
Effective January 1, 2021 

 

Rate Description 
System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 11.4834 $17.97 
Price as set 
out in the 
contract 

 

Gas Price Adjustment 1.8112 $62.11 
Price as set 
out in the 
contract 

 

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 4.6098 -$19.23 4.6098 -$19.23 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment 0.1076 -$1.72 0.1076 -$1.72 

Storage 2.0602 $0.73 2.0602 $0.73 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
9.7957 
9.5451 
9.1482 
8.7840 
8.4830 

$5.72 

 
9.7957 
9.5451 
9.1482 
8.7840 
8.4830 

$5.72 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0088 $0.00 0.0088 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all volumes) 0.0420 $0.00 0.0420 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87 $4.44 $22.87 $4.44 
Federal Carbon 
Charge 5.8700 $0.00 5.8700 $0.00 
Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 $70.02  -$10.06 

Temporary Charges  -$13.46  -$13.46 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $56.56  -$23.52 

 
1. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be 
affected by changes to Enbridge’s transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer 
directly at the phone number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
 
 
  
 


