Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)

Effective January 1, 2021

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	13.059	\$16.32	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	0.3634	-\$3.85	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge ¹	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Storage	0.8018	\$0.72	0.8018	\$0.72
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m ³ Next 150 m ³ All over 250 m ³	5.6854 5.4008 4.6655	\$4.12	5.6854 5.4008 4.6655	\$4.12
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0088	\$0.00	0.0088	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$4.44	\$22.87	\$4.44
Federal Carbon Charge	5.8700	\$0.00	5.8700	\$0.00
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		\$21.75		\$9.28
Temporary Charges		-\$14.01		-\$14.01
Total Annual Bill Change ²		\$7.74		-\$4.73

^{1.} The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer may or may not be affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

2. Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)

Effective January 1, 2021

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	13.3414	\$16.30	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	-0.5254	-\$24.09	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge ¹	2.2813	\$4.43	2.2813	\$4.43
Transportation Price Adjustment	-0.9325	\$0.28	-0.9325	\$0.28
Storage	5.8106	\$17.65	5.8106	\$17.65
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	9.7957 9.5451 9.1482 8.7840 8.4830	\$5.72	9.7957 9.5451 9.1482 8.7840 8.4830	\$5.72
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0088	\$0.00	0.0088	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$4.44	\$22.87	\$4.44
Federal Carbon Charge	5.8700	\$0.00	5.8700	\$0.00
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		\$24.73		\$32.52
Temporary Charges		-\$13.46		-\$13.46
Total Annual Bill Change ²		\$11.27		\$19.06

^{1.} The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

^{2.} Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

Enbridge Gas Inc.: Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)

Effective January 1, 2021

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	11.4834	\$17.97	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	1.8112	\$62.11	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge ¹	4.6098	-\$19.23	4.6098	-\$19.23
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.1076	-\$1.72	0.1076	-\$1.72
Storage	2.0602	\$0.73	2.0602	\$0.73
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	9.7957 9.5451 9.1482 8.7840 8.4830	\$5.72	9.7957 9.5451 9.1482 8.7840 8.4830	\$5.72
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0088	\$0.00	0.0088	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0420	\$0.00	0.0420	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$4.44	\$22.87	\$4.44
Federal Carbon Charge	5.8700	\$0.00	5.8700	\$0.00
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		\$70.02		-\$10.06
Temporary Charges		-\$13.46		-\$13.46
Total Annual Bill Change ²		\$56.56		-\$23.52

^{1.} Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

^{2.} Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.